them to access lower tariffs via its unique channels.

The objective of securing an affordable energy tariff delivery mechanism is included
within the current annual action plan of Bradford Fuel poverty Framework for Action.
These updated annual objectives were agreed at the Environment & Waste
Overview & Scrutiny Committee in October 2016.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1  As a partner of White Rose Energy and if large volumes of customers can be

signed up, Bradford Council will be able to generate a project surplus from
disbursements, which will be paid quarterly. No upfront financial commitment is
required except for some project officer resource from within the existing service.
There will be some marketing costs for launch and specific campaigns but it is
proposed that the marketing plan be built around existing low cost or free routes to
market.

4.2 Leeds City Council has modelled the potential income across the partnership based

on customer sign up across a number of performance scenarios for this new
enterprise.

Below is a summary of potential income after deductions are made for
establishment and central marketing costs.

Yorkshire & Humber Region model:

Market Share  Year 1 Income  Year 2 Income  Total Year 1&2

Pessimistic 1% £39,121 £173,389 £212,510

Realistic 2%  £66,946 £286,514 £335,460

Optimistic 3.5% £91,253 £370,744 £415,797

Blue Sky  5%  £101,893 £494,510 £596,402

 Bradford District model:
Market Share  Year 1 Income  Year 2 Income  Total Year 1&2

Pessimistic 1% £4,936 £24,190 £29,126

Realistic 2%  £9,577 £42,302 £51,879

Optimistic 3.5% £15,813 £72,205 £88,017

Blue Sky  5%  £21,209 £100,048 £121,258

In practice it is anticipated that the income Bradford Council is likely to generate will
be somewhere in between £30,000 to £50,000. However as the income is
cumulative this has potential to draw greater income in future years.

Partners will take a share based on the customer sign up in their catchment, as
Bradford is one of the largest authorities we have potential to generate a large
proportion of customers within the region.

4.3  As White Rose Energy is a not for profit company any income Bradford Council

receives must be invested back into fuel poverty alleviation, this can however cover